388 Bb, 564th BS 11-13-43 Over Eggebeli German,



BEST COPY POSSIBLE POOR QUALITY ORIGINAL

# INDIVIDUAL DECEASED PERSONNEL FILE



Brooks, William

50)

#### RECEIPT OF REMAINS

HEADQUARTERS, NYPE

DETRIBUTION CENTER

DISTRIBUTION CENTER #1, AGRAQUTINE

58th ST & 1st AVE, BROOKLYN, NEW YORK

REMAINS CONSIGNED TO:

T. J. BEGGS, JR.

MADISON, FLORIDA

REMAINS OF THE LATE

( S SGT WILLIAM F. BROOKS

ACCOMPANIED BY AN

ESCORT ARE SCHEDULED TO LEAVE

JERSEY CITY

ON THAIN

NUMBER

27

B&0

RAILROAD AT EIGHT THIRTY AM EST

ON

TUESDAY 31 MAY

AND DUE TO ARRIVE AT MADISON

AT ONE TWENTY PM EST

ON WEDNESDAY 1 JUNE

PLEASE ARRANGE TO ACCEPT REMAINS AT RAILROAD STATION UPON ARRIVAL AND PLEASE

NOTIFY THE NEXT OF KIN OF THE DATE AND TIME OF ARRIVAL.

ESCORT

S SGT. GEORGE BENNETT AF 16 239 026 DET 5 1300 ASU

G. H. BARE

COLONEL, QMC

I, the undersigned, do hereby acknowledge receipt of the remains of the above-named deceased this 1st. day of JUNE 1949

BRANCH

BRANCH

Junge ErBermett. 5/50%.

AF-16239 026

Higgs Je

QUE FORM ... 1193

- COVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE 18-647

	17	V	
RECO.	PD OF CAS	TODIAL TRANSFER	
	11. 5	HIPPED	
ROM		10	
LS C NETVILLE, BELGIUM		ANTHERP PORT PIER 140	
TIND OF CONVEYANCE		NAME OF CONVOYER	National Commence
SATI	DATE	SIGNATURE OF RECEIVER	18010269 PATE
	DA.12	adminde of kitchian	25 EFV TA
ANTONIO TE ME IKA	24/2/40	a Duriller	20 15 300
IST LT SC. 01648826	2.5	HIPPED .	
ROM	<b>5</b> .	10	·. : : >
AGRC ANTWING FELGI	Ne.	I JEAT HAITI V	CIORY
CIND OF CONVEYANCE	3	NAME OF CONVOYER	- \
VP 2 3 1:	Time	D. E. PRICE, MAJ. QM	
R. D. M.L. ER, L. S. 21	in in	SIGNATURE OF RECEIVED	22 AVH 1949
Con to	15	HIPPED	~   1040
FROM TELLIS	,	10 NUPE	
KIND OF CONVEYANCE		NAME OF CONVOYER	
			- In-
SIGNATURE OF SHIPPER	DATE	SIGNATURE OF RECEIVER	1 1000 PM
		W. W. PREISCH WAY	41949 UNE
***	4.5	HIPPERT TRANSPORTATION OF	Total Control of the
FROM		10	1000
MYPE		1 1 1 2 4	01
YIND OF CONVEYANCE		NAME OF CONVOYER	
TRAILE	R	111	
SIGNATURE OF SHIPPER	DAT!	SIGNATURE OF RECEIVED	my DATE
M y Lincold	5/6/4	Я И. О. Ч	2090
THEUR COLCUET TO	1	SHIPPED Captain	
FROM		10	MAT
			4.
KIND OF CONVEYANCE		NAME OF CONVOYER	
SIGNATURE OF SHIPPER	DATE	SIGNATURE OF RECEIVER	DATE
(F/E LOVETT, FLORIDA)			
LE AN LINETT FLORION)		LOVETT, FLOPIOA	
CONTROL FORTON		PHINED ROUTE #1, BOX	
U. ERGC: JR.		CHARLIE R. DROOM	6 (FATHER)
KIND OF CONVEYANCE		NAME OF CONVOYER	
			loure
SIGNATURE OF SHIPPER	DATE	SIGNATURE OF RECEIVER	TEOO DATE
	1.	SHIPPED	
FROM		SAMODEL SUSTEEN	.1 .1 .1
KIND OF CONVEYANCE	1	NAME OF CONVOYER	T. O9 49
SIGNATURE OF SHIPPER	DATE	SIGNATURE OF RECEIVER	DATE
C SIMPLE		5-9-21-9-10-10-13-9-17-9	
,			

#### **HEADQUARTERS**

NEW YORK PORT OF REBARKATION
American Graves Registration Division
lst Avenue & 58th Street
Brooklyn, N. Y.

	FOLLOWING REPORT WILL BE COMPLETED BY ALL SECORTS WHO ACCOMPANY REMAINS INCLASED PERSONNEL FROM THIS HEADQUARTERS TO THEIR FINAL DESTINATION.
UPC	M RETURN TO THE AMERICAN GRAVES REGISTRATION DIVISION, WYPT, THIS REPORT L BE D'ELIVERED BY THE "SCORT TO THE "SCORT CONTROL OFFICER FOR AFPROVAL
1	RENNETT, GEORGE E. SISCT. AF- 16239036 (Name, rank, serial number of escort)
r	(Name, rank, sortal number)
2.	Departed AGRD, HYP?, on 31 MAY 1949 at 0615 Am hours
	for MADISON, FLORIDA by TRAIN 13+0 098005 (destination - city and state) (Govit vehicle or train):
	If train, give hour of departure from Now York City and station
	MADISON FLA. on 1 TIME 1949 at 1932 DET hours (dostination) (date)
8.	First contact was made with undertaker on 1 JUNE 49 at 1832; hours (date)
4.	First centact was made with next of kin CMARLIE R. BROOKS
3	ADVETT, FAR on LIVNE 49 at 1510 DET hours (address)
5.	I did/did mot attend the funeral services.
٤,	The funeral was hold at 1600 hours, on June 1949
7.	Escert's presence is/is met desired at funeral services
	P(TBC) 18 30 Nov 48

	re not provided be	-	,	,
Post 68.	man of So			FE -
. Flag was proson				
. The next of kin	did not bring		of identity of	
. HANCO	K HOTEL A	MADISON, F	LA. DNE	DAY.
Doparted 04	ON FLA (GOV	TRAIN SAL	on 2 J	NE 49
Miller N	rs Arrived at AG		data) , ,	10
at 1945 hou	X	Non	16	• •
	1 1 12-1	w// 1 7	P NO. A . S. V	-
	TY-ONE (21) ROUNDS		ITION IS ACKNOWN	LE:DOS:D
ens for	4	01		ERun I
lucien le	sion Post	Name, Ran Organization De	nk, Serial Number 7.5.1300U C	of Escort
Torentizati	and.			

RECEIVED

1949 MAY 2 22 25

WUB321 39 6 E TRA COLLECT

MADISON FLO 2 300P

G H BARE

ON DC 1 NYPE

RETEL THIS DATE HEREBY CONFIRM ORIGINAL DELIVERY INSTRUCTIONS
STOP SHIP REMAINS OF STAFF SGT WILLIAM F BROOKS TO
T J BEGGS JR FUNARAL DIRECTOR MADISON FLO STOP NOTIFY ARRIVALDATE TO SAME

CHARLIE BROOKS RT 1 BOX 9 LOVETT FLO.

1 9.

DISTRIBUTION CENTER #1
NEW YORK PORT OF EMBARKATE (FIVE)
BROOKLYN, NEW YORK

BARKAREAN I certify that this message is on official business and that its transmission with a lower precedence, or by air mail, regular mail, or scheduled messenger would be prejudicial to the public interest.

CHARLIE R. BROOKS

ROUTE \$1, POX 9

LOVETT, PLORIDA

REENVICH VERN TIME (Z)

JAMES McCARTHY
Major, TC
Admin O, ACR Div.

HAITI

PLEASE BE ADVISED THE REMAINS OF THE LATE 8/3G TO LIAM F. BROOKS

ARE ENROUTE TO THE UNITED STATES. OUR RECORDS INDICATE YOU WISH REMAINS DELIVERED

TO T. J. BEGGS JR, MADIEON, PLORIDA

WE CANNOT GIVE A DEFINITE DELIVERY DATE. IT IS EXPECTED THAT AN INTERVAL OF
SEVERAL WEEKS WILL ELAPSE BEFORE DELIVERY CAN BE EFFECTED. YOUR FUNERAL DIRECTOR
WILL BE NOTIFIED BY TELEGRAM THREE DAYS PRIOR TO DELIVERY GIVING DATE AND TIME
REMAINS WILL ARRIVE AT RAILROAD STATION. PLEASE INSTRUCT FUNERAL DIRECTOR TO
ACCEPT REMAINS AT RAILROAD STATION ON ARRIVAL. HE WILL BE REQUESTED TO INFORM
YOU SO YOU MAY MAKE FINAL FUNERAL ARRANGEMENTS. REMAINS WILL BE ACCOMPANIED BY
MILITARY ESCORT. SUGGEST YOU ARRANGE WITH LOCAL PATRICITION OF VETERANS ORGANIZATION IF YOU DESIRE MILITARY HONORS AT FUNERAL. PLEASE CONFIRM ABOVE DELIVERY
INSTRUCTIONS WITHIN PORTY EIGHT HOURS OF RECEIPT OF THIS MESSAGE BY TELEGRAM
COLLECT TO DISTRIBUTION CENTER ONE, NEW YORK PORT OF EMBLICATION OR SUBMIT NEW
INSTRUCTIONS. WE REGRET IT WILL BE IMPOSSIBLE TO COMPLY AT GOVERNMENT EXPENSE
WITH CHANGES IN DELIVERY INSTRUCTIONS RECEIVED AFTER EXPIRATION OF THE FORTY EIGHT
HOURS. PLEASE INCLUDE FULL NAME OF DECEASED IN REPLY TELEGRAM.

DOG (REV)

C. H. BARE

RELEASED TO W U

REQUEST FOR REIMBURSEMENT OR TRANSPORTATION E (Read Explanation on Reverse Side before	XPENSES completing form)	Name of Add
NAME OF DECEDENT (Last, First, Middle Initial)	BRANCH OF SERVICE	TO BE FILLED IN E. CLAUSE T
BROOKS WILLIAM P	TEALT	A. (NTERMENT EXPENSES (Civilian or Private Cometery)
RANK OR GRADE SERIAL NO. Bel		
8/80T 84408658		B. TRANSPORTATION EXPENSES (National or Poet Cemetery)
INSTRUCTIONS TO	PERSONS SIGNIN	G THIS FORM
1. This form is NOT to be signed by Funeral Direc	tor.	
2. Fill in as required and sign four copies.		
3. Check Box "A" or Box "B" above, not both.		
4. Check Box "A" when interment is in a civilian	or private cemet	ery.
5. Check Box "B" when remains are delivered to	home or other pla	ace prior to burial in a national or post cemetery.
FILL IN THIS STATEMENT IF BOX "A" IS CHECKED		FILL IN THIS STATEMENT IF BOX "B" IS CHECKED
interment of the remains of the above-named deceder the cemetery indicated below:  NAME: SALLO COMPANY CITY OR COUNTY: LOVELL (Medicon County STATE: Ploying	dent from	and Location of National or Post Cemetery)  My Charlie K Brooks
Commence of the second second	Lon	Mt. Florida
1 - V	ADDRESS (Se	reet number or RFD, City and State)
	RELATIONSHIP	TO DECEDENT
REMARKS		
		J. C. Kovarik Col., F. D. Brooklys, Y. Y.
;		JUN :549
	*	JUN 1949 Sym. 210-344 Sta. 625

- When the remains are delivered for interment in a civilian or private cemetery, you are responsible for paying all interment expenses. In this connection, you are entitled to the allowance mentioned in paragraph 2 below.
- 2. An amount not to exceed \$75 is allowed by the Government toward actual interment expenses when final interment of the remains is in a private or civilian cemetery. No allowance is authorized toward interment expenses when interment is in a national or post cemetery.
- 3. The \$75 maximum allowance by the Government toward interment expenses includes but is not limited to the payment of one or more of the following items: Hearse hire from the railroad station to your home, the funeral home, church, cemetery, or any other place designated by you; vault; church services; newspaper notices; transportation for friends and relatives to and from cemetery; and the services of a funeral director.
- 4. Reimbursement by the Government is made only to the person who paid from his personal funds the expenses of or incident to interment in a private or civilian cemetery. Receipted bills are not required to accompany this form. Any expenses over and above the \$75 maximum must be borne by the person who incurred or paid the additional expenses.

#### PART B

- 1. When the remains are delivered to you at Government expense prior to burial in a national or post cemetery, you are responsible for all additional expenses necessary to deliver the remains from that point to the national or post cemetery grave site. However, you may be entitled to an allowance for the cost of transporting the remains from your home to the national or post cemetery grave site subject to the conditions outlined in paragraph 2 below.
- 2. Reimbursement of transportation expenses is allowed only when the cost to the Government to deliver the remains to you is LESS than what it would have cost the Government to deliver the remains direct to the national or post cemetery of final interment. However, the amount which you may be allowed (the difference between cost of delivery to you and cost of delivery by the Government direct to the national or post cemetery) may not exceed the amount actually expended by you to deliver the remains to the cemetery grave site. WHETHER OR NOT YOU WILL BE GRANTED AN ALLOWANCE IS DEPENDENT UPON AN AUDIT OF THIS REQUEST. IN ANY EVENT YOU WILL BE NOTIFIED OF ANY ALLOWANCE DUE YOU BY THE OFFICE TO WHICH THIS FORM IS SENT.
- 3. Reimbursement by the Government will be made only to the person who paid from his personal funds for transporting the remains to the national or transporting the national or

4. No interment expense allowance authorized since intermed is made ultimately in a mational or post cemetery.

. S. SOVERBERT PRINTING OFFICE 15-54738-

3 JUN1949

## Beterans' Service Center

MADISON, FLORIDA June 10, 1949.

The Quartermaster General, Memorial Division, Washington 25, D. C.

Dear sir:

Re: ASN 34 406 658
BROOKS, William F., Deceased.

Enclosed please find Form 00MG-623, application for an upright marble headstone for the above veteran.

Very truly yours,

W. B. Davis, Jr., County Service Officer,

WBD:bh

Encl. (1)

RRE Form #39 13 Jul 43

Attached hereto correspondence and/or other identifying media of possible archival value, pertaining to:

BROOKS	WILLIAM	F	S SG	34406658
(Last Name)	(First Name)	(Initial)	(Rank)	(ASN)
RePatriated to t	he United States:	2 6 AP	R. 1949	

Incl #

# REPORT OF INVESTIGATION AREA SEARCH

		21	May 1946	
AGRC Form 10 (Revised)	***************************************	***************************************	Date	
January 1946	DANK C	/c-+ ASI	3)1100	656
NAME BROOKS William F.	TANK.	OLL AND	, sur um Ahelia M.N	1. M 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1.
organization 389th Bb. Gp. 564th	Bo. Sq.	oth Aar		
MEANS OF IDENTIFICATION Cemetery Recom	ds, Grave Ho	corresponds		
German Green	Burial Card	L'A		
Laundry mark (	on there become	70		
(All statements above this line unit processing point.)	will be complet	ed, upon final) prace	ssing, by the	clerical statt at the
CTION A — GENERAL (To be completed by in	vestigators in all	cases)	No	If so stote
Was positive identity acquired for the decease     the following information:				
a. NAME	RANK		Y2N	
b. ORGANIZATION				
Was partial identification established? Yes	s If so s	tate the facts as to wh	om you believ	e the deceased to be
a. NAME UIJKNOITN	PANK	Unle.	ASN	Tink.
		LANA.		
b. ORGANIZATION AAF			0 D . II.	m-m Harrage
3. NAMES OF OTHER DECEASED BURIED IN I	AMEDIATE VICINI	ir oppeniamer,	Led Care	The state of the s
Peterson, Norwal O.; Bosetti, Leroy	R.; Wright, H	askellW.;Mc Cla	nahan F.I	le; J. Unknowns.
(Use reverse side for listing of crew members f	from MACR)			
a Date of above burials 18 No ember	1943 Com	mon Graves? No		
5. Name and Type of Cemetery Flensh	urg, Civilia	n Cemetery		
(Military or Civilian)				
6. Map Coordinates of the Cemetery C(2	10-930)sh 23	6 1:50,000		
a. Town Flensburg Country Ge				
7. Give exact location in cemetery of the remain a. Section American Row		Grave	161 a	
b. Is Sketch attached? No				
8. If remains are not located in a cemetery, given				
a. Town Coordinates				
b. Is Sketch attached?				•
c le greg minèd?				
e How is the grave marked? Wooden by	lock with No.	161 a		
10. If grave is marked with cross, give exact marking	ngs thereon			
a. From what source was this information of	otained?			**************************************
(Identification tags, personal effects)				
1. By whom			04	
1. By whom  11. Where are the cemetery records?	Town	Hall, cemetery, burge	rmeister's off	ice)

	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	a. What information was contained thereon? <u>News</u> Date and place of dea	
	b. Where was the information obtained? German Military c. By whom? Unk.	
2.	What is the date of death? 13 November 1943	
	a. Give basis Cemetery records	
1.	What is the cause of death? Nounds suffered in plane crash b. Give basis Statement	
1.	What is the date of burial? 18 November 1943	
	a. Give basis Cemetery records	
5.	What was the place of death? Janneby, Germany Coords	C(120-779)Sh J-1
	b. Give basis	71 1 -1-00 -000
L	Where were the reamoins found? Janneby, Germany Coords  o. By whom? Unk.	C(120-779)Sh J-3
	b. Is sketch attached?	
	Was a casket used? Yes Who furnished the casket?	
	Type of casket Wooden How marked? Unk.	
3.	Who mode the buriol German Military	
8.	Who made the buriol German Military [Civilian, American Mil. or German Mil.]	ne- ne saga folk et ar e ha ha na nachedoù e un but ha fin- ny anger Mill
3.	(Civilian, American Mil. or German Mil.)  a. What are the names and addresses?  Unk.	
1	(Civilian, American Mil. or German Mil.)	
1	(Civilian, American Mil. or German Mil.)  a. What are the names and addresses?  Unk.	
EC	(Civilian, American Mil. or German Mil.)  a. What are the names and addresses?  Unk.  CTION B — AIR CORPS DECEASED (To be completed only if deceased is believed to be a me	mber of the AAF).
EC	(Civilian, American Mil. or German Mil.)  a. What are the names and addresses?  Unk.	mber of the AAF).
EC	(Civilian, American Mil. or German Mil.)  a. What are the names and addresses?  Unk.  CTION B — AIR CORPS DECEASED (To be completed only if deceased is believed to be a me	mber of the AAF).
EC	(Civilian, American Mil. or German Mil.)  a. What are the names and addresses?  Unk.  CTION B — AIR CORPS DECEASED (To be completed only if deceased is believed to be a me  Were remains found in the plane wreckage?  a. Give location in plane from which the bodies were removed	mber of the AAF).
EC	(Civilian, American Mil. or German Mil.)  a. What are the names and addresses?  Unk.  CTION B — AIR CORPS DECEASED (To be completed only if deceased is believed to be a me  Were remains found in the plane wreckage?  Unk.  a. Give location in plane from which the bodies were removed  (Tail gunner, pilot, radio, turret, etc., or front, side of plane)	mber of the AAF).
EC.	(Civilian, American Mil. or German Mil.)  a. What are the names and addresses?  Unk.  CTION B — AIR CORPS DECEASED (To be completed only if deceased is believed to be a me  Were remains found in the plane wreckage?  Unk.  a. Give location in plane from which the bodies were removed  (Tail gunner, pilot, radio, turret, etc., or front, side of plane)  b. Near wreckage?  Unk.	mber of the AAF).
	(Civilian, American Mil. or German Mil.)  a. What are the names and addresses?  Unk.  CTION B — AIR CORPS DECEASED (To be completed only if deceased is believed to be a me  Were remains found in the plane wreckage?  a. Give location in plane from which the bodies were removed  (Tail gunner, pilot, radio, turret, etc., or front, side of plane)  b. Near wreckage?  Unk.  Scene of crash must be investigated. Give complete results of investigation (if removed, s	ember of the AAF).
. EC	(Civilian, American Mil. or German Mil.)  a. What are the names and addresses?  Unk.  CTION B — AIR CORPS DECEASED (To be completed only if deceased is believed to be a me  Were remains found in the plane wreckage?  a. Give location in plane from which the bodies were removed  (Tail gunner, pilot, radio, turret, etc., or front, side of plane)  b. Near wreckage?  Unk.  Scene of crash must be investigated. Give complete results of investigation (if removed, so a Type of Plane)	amber of the AAF).
EC.	(Civilian, American Mil. or German Mil.)  a. What are the names and addresses?  Unk.  CTION B — AIR CORPS DECEASED (To be completed only if deceased is believed to be a me Were remains found in the plane wreckage?  a. Give location in plane from which the bodies were removed  (Tail gunner, pilot, radio, turret, etc., or front, side of plane)  b. Near wreckage?  Unk.  Scene of crash must be investigated. Give complete results of investigation (if removed, so a. Type of Plane  Unk.	smber of the AAF).
EC.	(Civilian, American Mil. or German Mil.)  a. What are the names and addresses?  Unk.  TION B — AIR CORPS DECEASED (To be completed only if deceased is believed to be a me  Were remains found in the plane wreckage?  Unk.  a. Give location in plane from which the bodies were removed  (Tail gunner, pilot, radio, turret, etc., or front, side of plane)  b. Near wreckage?  Unk.  Scene of crash must be investigated. Give complete results of investigation (if removed, a Type of Plane  Unk.  b. Markings and/or name on plane  c) Give numbers on motors, machine guns, instruments, radios or other equipment:	imber of the AAF).
ECO.	(Civilian, American Mil. or German Mil.)  a. What are the names and addresses?  Unke  TION B — AIR CORPS DECEASED (To be completed only if deceased is believed to be a me  Were remains found in the plane wreckage?  a. Give location in plane from which the bodies were removed  (Tail gunner, pilot, radio, turret, etc., or front, side of plane)  b. Near wreckage?  Unke  Scene of crash must be investigated. Give complete results of investigation (if removed, so a. Type of Plane  Unke  b. Markings and/or name on plane  c) Give numbers on motors, machine guns, instruments, radios or other equipment:  How did crash occur?  Enemy damage  Anti-aircraft	imber of the AAF).
D. 0.	(Civilian, American Mil. or German Mil.)  a. What are the names and addresses?  Unke  TION B — AIR CORPS DECEASED (To be completed only if deceased is believed to be a me  Were remains found in the plane wreckage?  Unke  a. Give location in plane from which the bodies were removed  (Tail gunner, pilot, radio, turret, etc., or front, side of plane)  b. Near wreckage?  Unke  Scene of crash must be investigated. Give complete results of investigation (if removed, a. Type of Plane  Unke  b. Markings and/or name on plane  c) Give numbers on motors, machine guns, instruments, radios or other equipment:  How did crash occur?  Enemy Planes?  Yes  Collision?	inter of the AAF).
D. 0.	a. What are the names and addresses?  Unk.  CTION B — AIR CORPS DECEASED (To be completed only if deceased is believed to be a me  Were remains found in the plane wreckage?  Ink.  a. Give location in plane from which the bodies were removed  (Tail gunner, pilot, radio, turret, etc., or front, side of plane)  b. Near wreckage?  Unk.  Scene of crash must be investigated. Give complete results of investigation (if removed, s.  a. Type of Plane  Unk.  b. Markings and/or name on plane  c) Give numbers on motors, machine guns, instruments, radios or other equipment:  How did crash occur?  Enemy Planes?  Yes  Collision?  On ground?	imber of the AAF).
). ).	a. What are the names and addresses? Unk.  TION B — AIR CORPS DECEASED (To be completed only if deceased is believed to be a me Were remains found in the plane wreckage? Unk.  a. Give location in plane from which the bodies were removed  [Tail gunner, pilot, radio, turret, etc., or front, side of plane]  b. Near wreckage? Unk.  Scene of crash must be investigated. Give complete results of investigation (if removed, s. a. Type of Plane Unk.  b. Markings and/or name on plane  c) Give numbers on motors, machine guns, instruments, radios or other equipment:  How did crash occur? Enemy damage Anti-aircraft  Enemy Planes? Yas Collision?  Did plane explode in the air? Yes On ground?	imber of the AAF).

. ....

			••••	
			$\supset$	
Had bombs been r	released prior to the crash?			<b>7</b> 00
		ond with date of death of al	bove named deceased f	
	in formation prior to crash	Unk.		
Custo presidentime	and date of plane crash	Day, 1 (Nigh	3 November 1943	
Section 2		How many?		
TION C - ARMO	ORED CORPS DECEASED (To	be completed only if decease the Armored Force).		
Were remains fou	and in wreakage of a tank?		the property of the second state of the second seco	
a. Give specific	position in tank from which	deceased was removed		
(Radio man, dr	river, assistant driver or	front, side, or back)		
b. Near wreckag	je?	ated. Give complete results of	of investigation. (If remo	ved, state wh
and by whom		neo. One composition		
a. Type of tank	the second secon		And the second of the second o	
b. Markings and	for name of tank	nition, Instruments, etc		
c. Numbers on	motors, madune gots, diffine			******
		ulted in the tank's disablement		
Did tank explos	de?	Burne		1) Press 4 to 110004014 21 1 1
Dan marte de	me and date of disablement	me of disablement correspond with date of dea	th of above named deced	sea4
Bresies time and	date of destruction of tank	(Ni		
. Precise time dilu	Table of desiration at the	(Ni	ght*) (Day+)	
Did any of the	crew members escape?	Prison	-LI-1	
CTION D - OT	HER BRANCH (To be filled	out if B & C are not applic	or small arms fire)	
		e., truck, jeep, mines, drowning	, or since come may	worther bring a second of
If so, give com	plete and thorough results of	the interrogation.	of the same attended?	
	ficates and statements of peo	ple who possessed knowledge	of the case anacted	a the above li
- A all contil		vere obtained in securing the	name and tacts regulating	9 1116 00016 11
a. Are all certif	fic clues and evidence that v			
a. Are all certif ). State the specific				
a. Are all certif b. State the specific deceased			or impressed property property and the second secon	
a. Are all certif b. State the specific deceased			or impressed property property and the second secon	
a. Are all certif b. State the specific deceased			or impressed property property and the second secon	
a. Are all certif	NERAL (To be completed by	investigation in all cases)	promote property and the second secon	
a. Are all certification.  State the specification deceased  ECTION E — GEI  Were personal	NERAL (To be completed by effects recovered by the inves	investigation in all cases)	P. ORGENIANIE PROPERTY AND PROPERTY OF THE PRO	Company of Management
a. Are all certification.  State the specification deceased  ECTION E — GEI  Were personal	NERAL (To be completed by effects recovered by the investors Not. avail)	investigation in all cases) stigating team?No		Company of the State of State
a. Are all certification.  State the specification deceased  ECTION E — GEI  Were personal  If not, state rea	NERAL (To be completed by effects recovered by the investors on Not avail:	investigation in all cases) stigating team? No able ime of death? Yes		
a. Are all certification.  State the specification deceased  ECTION E — GEI  Were personal  If not, state rea  a. Were identity	NERAL (To be completed by effects recovered by the investors on Not avail: iffication tags found at the time on body	investigation in all cases) stigating team?No		

(Last, First, Middle Initial)		RECOVE D OR	PRESENT SERIAL NUMBE
BROOKS, WILLIA	M /.	2/296	34406658
564 Bomb Sq.	RACE	CREED	FORMER SERIAL HUMBER (If Applicable)
		- Barecto	
ATE OF DEATH CAUSE OF DEATH		PLACE OF DEATH OR	PLACE LAST SEEN IF NIA
KIE OF 1943	I A	EDDEBE	K, GERMHNY
5 6/2 TEIGHT 1/3	DL UE	BROWN	1/2B
	DENTAL CHART	11 Oct 174	2
PPER RIGHT	UPPER L	LEFT	
X 7 6 5 4 5	2 10	① 2 3 4	1 1 7 X
OWER RIGHT	LOWER	LEFT	
16 15 14 19 12 11	10 9	9 10 11 12	19 14 15 16
X . Extracted	O = Cerious	1 - Carl	ous Non-Restorable
RACTURES AND/OR BREAKS	TATTOOS	AND/OR SIRTHMARK	
NONE		NONE	
Toursed Vineralle	en Condrez, L	Belown.	P R-G R3-52
•			
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
		***	9
		naR 3	1 1949
	•		N. Regers
			N. Regers Pt. (103:100 Erech

ASM. 34 406 658 William To Clinical Records Branch

For Disposition

The records show medical treatment as follows

Hospital

Pyrhall Ild fla. The 42

2080

#### Identification Section Hemorial Division

Identification Data

L 4

Heigh	it	-	will ent	Col		es Co		40	Shoe	Size	De	te	of De
5'62	1	113		BL	·	1 4	Run	3	75	8	1	130	4.
564 TL	Ast Org	m B	5		38	g 76	Bo	48	-	ite o	1051	gnat:	ion)
Edde ist all d	Be K	whio	Gen h ste	tioned	1					e:756	15,	inel	uding
	STATI	ON _							DATE				
el.				1 14	2		•		bor 4				
Tr an	14 1	wa											
		•				le.		d	len 4	13		÷	
Let!	121	Pana	بمس	af,	1			0	en 4 av 4			ž	
Lell :	121,	Rena	بمس سس	al, c	ha	4		h		3		Ŧ	
dell meny s.	121, 1 120, 24, 8	Rene Den	ىمس سىس دى	Col, C.	ha	4	eu)	h	av 4	3	724		de a
Lell .	121,	Rene Den	ىمس سىس دى	Col, C.	ha	600		h	4	3	irth	me.r	ks
A, S.	121, 1 120, 24, 8	Rene Den	ىمس سىس دى	Col, C.	tab	600	ove.	h	and	3	irth	me.r	ks
	fli d	Rene Den Sor B	Cot Broaks	Col, C.	tal DENT	4 (bear and a chart	Tore	h hattoo	and	or B			
A, S.  Frect	fli d	Pene Den Jor B	Cod Broaks	Col, C.	Lab DENT	(for M)  ATTO	T II II of the	h hattoo	au H	or B	6 t	.7	×

Indicate dentures, bridgework, e-c., if shown

AAB, Herington, Hances Presque Sele, Maine

July 43 aug 43 aug 43



1 - form 79 Dental Record.

4. Kullin Sheet # d268

2144-45-

	IDENTIFICATI MEMORIAL D IDENTIFICAT	IVISION	V	38
LAST NAME - FIRST NAME - MIGOLE	INITIAL	ARMY SERIAL N	UMBER GRACE	
Brooks, WW	Clean &	S 0-679	987 2	DEATH .
71" 15	O Burn	. Brown	940 5	on 44
7 8 th Bonner of Place LAST SE	Ag. UU7t	z Bont &	(H)	
hear the har	son of this	an - et me	tras Francisco	ee.
STATION			DATES	
Victoria tex	Tal	may 43 to	june 18	
Perry ara. Ze	d, Fla	date unen	Je 43	u a
Seiger Les	ted	Jul 43 to	Et fine	2
moses 2K. u	and.	ing 43		
Laward, heli		Sept 43 to	Octw	-
FEOM: WO, AGO C	LINIGÁL REGORGO BOA	EH		
NO RECO	IROS ON FILE	t <sub>2</sub>	*	
FRACTURES AND/OR BREAKS		TATTOOS AND/OR BIRTH M.	ARK\$	
hot of reco	d	not of re	wid	
×o×,.		CHART X 3.		è
UPPER RIGI			UPPER LEFT	
××× 0 12			12 13 📈 💥	21
LOWER RIG	Derture	e Partial Ly	LOWER LEFT PLANTESTORAS VARIOUS HON-RESTORAS	ILE

### QUEST FOR DISPOSITION OF REMA. , L 320

GRADE OF DECEASED, NAME, ARMY SERIAL NUMBER AND REPORTED PLACE OF BURIAL

S/Sgt William F. Brooks, 34 406 658 Plot R, Row 3, Grave 52, United States Military Cemetery

15 Jamuary 1948

Neuville-en-Condroz, Belgium		
DO NOT WRITE ABOVE THIS LINE	В	D
OTE.—The next of kin should familiarize himself with the contents of the pamph filling out this form. When the proper part of this form is filled out and proper part of this form is filled out and proper COFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL, MEMORIAL DIVISION Self-addressed postage-free envelope provided for this purpose.	operly signed by the next	of kin, it should be returned to the

		PART I	0-2-2-3	
I. Char	rlieR. Brooks		(Please indicate	relationship to the deceased by placing an
	(PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE N			
WIDOW	WIDOWER	SON OVER 21 YEARS	OLD	DAUGHTER OVER 21 YEARS OLD
FATHER	☐ MOTHER	BROTHER OVER 21	YEARS OLD	SISTER OVER 21 YEARS OLD
RELATIONSHIP O	THER THAN ABOVE (Specify)			
2. BE RETURNED	hilo Cemetary, (M.	POSSESSION OR TERRITORY THE adison County), (NAME AND LOCATION OF CO	Lovett, Flor	BY NEXT OF KIN IN A PRIVATE CEMETERY
	(FOREIGN COUNTRY)	. THE HOMELAND OF THE	DECEASED OR NEXT OF	KIN, FOR INTERMENT BY NEXT OF KIN IN A
PRIVATE CEMET	(FOREIGN COUNTRY) TERY LOCATED AT		DECEASED OR NEXT OF	KIN, FOR INTERMENT BY NEXT OF KIN IN A
	(FOREIGN COUNTRY)	(LOCATE	ON OF CEMETERY SELECTED)	
4. BE RETURNE	(FOREIGN COUNTRY) TERY LOCATED AT TEN TO THE UNITED STATES FOR FINA	(LOCATE L INTERMENT IN A NATIONAL CE	ON OF CEMETERY SELECTED)	KIN, FOR INTERMENT BY NEXT OF KIN IN A  (LOCATION OF NATIONAL CEMETERY SELECTED)  ed by placing an "X" in the proper box)
4. BE RETURNE	(FOREIGN COUNTRY) TERY LOCATED AT TEN TO THE UNITED STATES FOR FINA	(LOCATE L INTERMENT IN A NATIONAL CE	ON OF CEMETERY SELECTED)	(LOCATION OF NATIONAL CEMETERY SELECTED)
4. BE RETURNE (Please indicate	(FOREIGN COUNTRY) TERY LOCATED AT  ED TO THE UNITED STATES FOR FINA  if your own religious services at a location.	L INTERMENT IN A NATIONAL CE	ON OF CEMETERY SELECTED)  EMETERY LOCATED AT  tional cemetery are desir  NO  THE FOLLOWING CHANG	(LOCATION OF NATIONAL CEMETERY SELECTED)  ed by placing an "X" in the proper box)  ES: (If no corrections are necessary, indicat
4. BE RETURNE (Please indicate HE NAME OF THE D	(FOREIGN COUNTRY) TERY LOCATED AT  ED TO THE UNITED STATES FOR FINA  If your own religious services at a located by the servic	L INTERMENT IN A NATIONAL CE	ON OF CEMETERY SELECTED)  EMETERY LOCATED AT  tional cemetery are desir  NO  THE FOLLOWING CHANG	(LOCATION OF NATIONAL CEMETERY SELECTED) ed by placing an "X" in the proper box)
4. BE RETURNE (Please indicate HE NAME OF THE D	(FOREIGN COUNTRY) TERY LOCATED AT  ED TO THE UNITED STATES FOR FINA  If your own religious services at a located by the servic	L INTERMENT IN A NATIONAL CE	ON OF CEMETERY SELECTED)  EMETERY LOCATED AT  tional cemetery are desir  NO  THE FOLLOWING CHANG	(LOCATION OF NATIONAL CEMETERY SELECTED)  ed by placing an "X" in the proper box)  ES: (If no corrections are necessary, indicat

-Un 8 1948

If on Page 1 of this form you have selected Option Number 2 or 3, or Option Number 4 with your own funeral ceremonies desired at a location other than the selected national cemetery, complete one of these sections. I. AS THE NEXT OF KIN, DO FURTHER DECLARE THAT I DESIRE THE REMAINS TO BE SENT TO THE FOLLOWING PERSON WHO HAS AGREED TO RECEIVE THEM: FIRST NAME MIDDLE INITIAL LAST NAME . . . .. .. STATE OR TERRITORY OF U. S. A., OR COUNTRY CITY OR TOWN COUNTY OR PROVINCE NUMBER AND STREET TELEPHONE No. EXPRESS OFFICE (Nearest railroad passenger station) TELEGRAPH ADDRESS OR I, AS THE NEXT OF KIN, DO FURTHER DECLARE THAT I DESIRE THE REMAINS TO BE SENT TO THE FOLLOWING FUNERAL DIRECTOR WHO HAS AGREED TO RECEIVE THEM: FULL NAME OF FUNERAL DIRECTOR T. J. Beggs, Jr. COUNTY OR PROVINCE CITY OR TOWN STATE OR TERRITORY OF NUMBER AND STREET Mad iso Madison Florida TELEPHONE No. TELEGRAPH ADDRESS EXPRESS OFFICE (Nearest railroad passenger station) Medison, Florida Madison, Florida 38 IN CASE OF EMERGENCY THE NAME AND ADDRESS OF THE PERSON NEXT IN LINE OF KINSHIP AFTER ME, AS SET FORTH IN THE PAMPHLET, "DISPOSITION OF WORLD WAR II ARMED FORCES DEAD," IS: MIDDLE INITIAL RELATIONSHIP TO LAST NAME FIRST NAME Brooks C. Mother Mary CITY OR TOWN COUNTY OR PROVINCE STATE OR TERRITORY OF NUMBER AND STREET Florida Route 1, Box 9 Lovett Madison REMARKS OR ADDITIONAL INSTRUCTIONS (For additional space use page 4.") AS EXPLAINED IN THE PAMPHLET, "DISPOSITION OF WORLD WAR II ARMED FORCES DEAD," I AM THE NEXT OF KIN AND THE INDIVIDUAL AUTHORIZED TO DIRECT THE DISPOSITION OF THE SAID REMAINS. I, the undersigned, DO SOLEMNLY SWEAR (OR AFFIRM) that the statements made by me in the foregoing document are full and true to the best of my knowledge and belief. Rt. 1, Box 9, Lovett, Florida Charlie R. Brooks (CITY AND STATE) (NAME PRINTED OR TYPED) day of Feb. 7th Subscribed and duly sworn to before me according to law by the above-named applicant this \_\_ 1948, at city (or town) of Medison \_\_\_\_\_, county of \_\_\_\_\_Nadison and State (or Territory or Florida District) of \_ AUTHORIZED TO ADMINISTER/CATH \*NOTE .- Page 4 is part of the notarial attestation. Notary Public. State of Florida at Large. My commission (PERCEL TOLE) ary 10. 1948. Bondad by American Surety Co. of N. Y.

PAGE 2

#### DITIONAL REMARKS AND INSTRUCTIONS

All remarks and information entered here will be considered	
A 2	
5 / 7×	
8761 6 3-1	
<u> </u>	- <del>i</del>
"Ailik"	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	*
Tin.	
. 2	
	·
•	
212	******
	4,
•	
	4

S/Sgt William F. Breeks, 34 406 658 Flot B, Row 3, Grave 52, United States Military Comstery Neuville-en-Condres, Belgiam

15 January 1948

Mr. Charlie R. Brooks Route #1 Lovett, Florida

Bear Mr. Brooks:

The people of the United States, through the Compress have authorized the disinterment and final burial of the herois dead of World Was II. The Quartermenter Constal of the Army has been entrusted with this secred responsibility to the honored dead. The resords of the War Repurtment indicate that you may be the necrest relative of the above-named deceased, who gave his life in the service of his country.

The enclosed pumphlets, "Bisposition of World War II Armed Forces Bond," and "American Cometeries," explain the disposition, options and services under available to you by your Government. If you are the next of him according to the line of kinship as set forth in the enclosed pumphlet, "Bisposition of World War II Armed Forces Bond," you are invited to express your vishes as to the disposition of the remains of the deceased by completing Part I of the enclosed form "Request for Disposition of Remains." Should you desire to relinquish your rights to the next in line of kinship, please complete Part III of the enclosed form. If you are not the next of him, please complete Part III of the enclosed form.

If you should elect Option 2, it is advised that no funeral arrangements or other personal arrangements be unde until you are further notified by this office.

Villayou planse complete the enclosed form, "Request for Disposition of Remins" and mail in the enclosed self-addressed envelope, which requires no postage, Within 30 days after its receipt by you? Its prompt return will avoid unrecessary delays.

Simerely,

Inels.

Cic

000

TROMS 3, IANKIE
Major General
The Quartermeter General

24 October 1946

Mr. Charlie R. Brooks Route fl Lovett, Florida

Dear Mr. Brooks:

The War Department is most desirous that you be furnished information regarding the burial location of your son, the late Staff Sergeant William F. Brooks, A.S.E. 34 406 658.

The records of this office disclose that his remains are interred in the U. S. Military Comstary Neuville-en-Condros, plot R, ros 3, grave 52. You may be assured that the identification and interment have been accomplished with fitting dignity and solumity.

This occurry is located nine miles southwest of Liege, Belgium, and is under the constant care and supervision of United States military personnel.

The Mar Department has now been authorised to comply, at Government expense, with the feasible wishes of the next of kin regarding final interment, here or abroad, of the remains of your loved one. At a later date, this office will, without any action on your part, provide the next of kin with full information and solicit his detailed desires.

Please accept my sincere sympathy in your great loss.

Sincerely yours,

T. B. LARKIN Major General The Quartermeter General

AFF 801 - (2502) Prooks, Filliam F. (AV 379) 34406658

Mrl Charlie R. Brooks Route One Lovett, Florida

Dear Mr. Brooks:

I am writing to you in reference to your son who gave his life in the service of his Country during the Suropean conflict.

Information has been received indicating that Staff Sergeant William P. Prooks was the ball turnet gunner of a B-24 (Liberator) bomber which departed from Hethel, England on a bombing mission to Bremen, Germany on 13 November 1743. The report reveals that during this mission, your sen's plane accidently collided in mid-air with another of our planes. Subsequently the damaged bomber went into a vertical dive and fell to the earth.

In an effort to furnish the next of kin with all available details concerning casualties among our personnel, the Army Air Forces recently completed the translation of several volumes of captured German records.

In regard to your son, these records indicate that he was filled on 13 Yovember 1943, when his aircraft crashed approximately three miles west of Yggebek (54°37' N., 9°23' S.), Germany, which is about twelve miles south of Flensburg. If the ten members of your son's crew killed in the crash, six were identified. Your son was not one of the identified, therefore it is logical to assume that he was one of the four in nown dead. These records further state that his body was interred on 19 November 1943, in the cemetery at Flensburg (54°46' N., 9°27' 3.), Germany.

The guartermaster General in his capacity as Chief, American Graves Registration Service, is charged with the responsibility of notifying the next of xin concerning grave locations of members of the military forces who are silled or die outside the continental limits of the United States. The guartermaster General will furnish you with definite information of your son's burial location, should this information be received from the Commanding General of the Theater concerned.

May the knowledge of your son's valuable contribution to our cause sustain you in your persavement.

Sincerely yours,

Emil . J. P. 200 Brigadier Seneral, U. 1. Army Denuty, 40/Au-1

#### IF DECEASED UNIDENTIFIED

Take Fingerprints of Both Hands. If unable to obtain a complete set of Fingerprints, **Take Those You Can**, and fill in the following:

Height:

Identified Unnecessary
Laundry Marks:
Number of Rifle:

Weight: Color of Eyes:

Wear Glasses?

Color of Hair:

Is Tooth Chart Attached?

Race:

(If possible, have medical personnel take a tooth chart, if no medical personnel present fill in a tooth chart below.) In space below, locate, and describe any scars, birthmarks, moles, deformities, etc.

#### Identified

Note below any identifying clues found, such as letters, photographs, probable organization of deceased, etc.:

4dentified

#### TOOTH CHART

Deceased's Right

Becased's Left

Becased

Lower

Upper

Left Hand

If this is an Isolated Burial, make a Sketch of the Location, oriented with Permanent Landmarks. If more space needed attach separate sheet. ndicate North.

SEA WOLT ANTE

Characteristics:

5000 2 4

Right

CORRECTIONS AND ADDITIONS TO BURIAL REPORTS AS TAKEN FROM AG CAS CARE

CE ETERY NEUVILLE-en-CONDROZ PLOT R LOW 3 CHAVE 52

N. E

: BRQOKS, William F.

Link

: S/Sgt.

SH

34406658

OKGALIZATION

389 Bomb Gp H

DATE OF DEATH : ---

· PLACE OF DEATH : \_\_\_

CAUSE OF DEATH : ---

C.P. 20/7/46

## REPORT OF BERURIAL 21 11.y 1916

3200KS, Last Name	iall first	Initial	s/sut	214440	6650 Serial No.
357th 3b. up.	564th Bo.	34.	8th	Organization	
Janes, der.	0(120-779) Sh. J. th Husum 1:100,000	3 13 10V 1911	. 300	Cause of Dea	it <b>b</b>
1630, 7 June/	16 U.S. WIL	Name of Cometery	E en co an	Coordinates of Loca	1390-137)
52	8 Row Number	Plat Numbe		uro	OS Marker
Grave Number Disposition of Identification	on Tags: Buried with body Yes				de
If No Identification T	ags				ALC.
How were rema	ins identified ?				
warm'n	y Kecords, Arave Green Arrial card		S		
What means o	f identification were buried with	the body?			
G23 # 1	in hot le				
To determine Right o	r Left use Deceased's Ril	ht and Left.			
Who is buried on:					
Deceased's Right:	HARMAN, Hayes		Sank Unk	Unk Organization	Grave No.
Deceased's Left:	CARY, Dwayne H		72 Unk	Unk Organization	53 Grave No.
Signature or Name	Rank and if possible Organia	sation of person furnishin	g above Dute when	other than officer re	porting buriat.
	16 54	int of Mentification tag 6	nor affixed fill in	hellow	

Unk Emergency Addresse Religion

List only Personal Effects Found on Body and disposition of same:

Previously buried in isolated grave ocated at clensburg, Ger. 0(210-930) sh. 236 Flensburg 1:50,000

olath ALCH 120 CU

Signature of Officer OPELAN, 2nd Lt. Inf.

Reinterring Officer

#### IF DECEASED UNIDENTIFIED

Take Fingerprints of Both Hands. If unable to obtain a complete set of Fingerprints, Take Those You Can, and fill in the following:

Height: Laundry Marks:

Weight:

Number of Rifle:

Color of Eyes:

Wear Glasses?

Color of Hair:

Is Tooth Chart Attached?

Race:

(If possible, have medical personnel take a tooth chart, If no medical personnel present fill in a tooth chart below.) In space below, locate, and describe any scars, birthmarks, moles, deformities, etc.

identified

Note below any identifying clues found, such as letters, photographs, probable organization of deceased, etc.:

Identified

Other Date:

#### TOOTH CHART

1

Ę anchor teeth; replacements Deceased's natural C Deceased's Right

Upper

Lower

If this is an Isolated Burial, make a Sketch of the Location, oriented with Permanent Landmarks. If more space needed attach separate sheet. ndicate North.

Identified Unnecessary

5000. 3. 46.

DENTIFIED

ANE (Lgot First Modele) Hill BROOKS, Eugene F.	S/Sgt.	564t	h Bombardment Sch Bombardment Gr	quadron	
ATE OF BIRTH	PLACE				
MERGENCY ADDRESSEE				200	
Mr.Charli	e R. Brooks, Route	e 1, Lovett, E	ladison County, 1	Plorida	
KIA 13 November 1943	1 2201				
LACE OF BURIAL	1		ROW NUMBER	GRAVE NUMBERS	
Cemetery "Friedenshugel"	. Flensburk. Germ	alty		162-164	
YPE OF BURIAL	DATE OF BURIAL		DATE OF REBURIAL		
SINGLE COMRADE	Nov. 19, 1943				
THER MEMBERS OF CREW OF Mach		_			
NAME	RAPK		KAME	RANK	
Harman, Hayes		6.			
Peterson, Norwal O.		7.			
Bosseti, Leroy R.		8.			
# II 1 33 W		9.			
Wright, Haskell W.		7.			
McClanahan, F. D.		10.			
PERSONAL EFFECTS SOURCE OF INFORMATION: GERMAN L	LIST OF AMERICAN CASUALT	TIES NO. 15/81.	-01		
RUS NUMBER	DATED	15/61	PLACE		
2865	23 Dece	mber 1943	Berlin, Ge	гмалу	
	PRISONERS OF WAR AND CAS	CUALTIES	DATE		
STAMP: INFORMATION CENTER FOR P			23 December		

25-1958

11 May 1944.

SUBJECT: Identification of Unknown Deceased.

TO: The Quartermaster General, Mashington, D. C.

ATTENTION: Chief, Memorial Branch, Room 1901, Temporary Building ..

1. Reference is made to German Official Dead List No. 15, dated at Berlin, Germany, 23 December 1943, and filed in the Prisoner of Mar Information Sureau, Office of the Provost Marshal General.

- 2. The unidentified deceased reported as numbers 81 to 84, inclusive on this list, buried in Grave numbers 161, 161s, 162, and 164, in Cemetery, "Friedens-hugel", Flensburg, Germany, have been identified as Second Lieutenant Eugene F. McKeon, 0-678732, Staff Sergeant William F. Brocks, 34406658, Staff Sergeant Kenneth B. Pierson, 15331781, and Staff Sergeant James R. Yarbrough, 34333129, former members of the 564th Bombardment Squadron, 389th Bombardment Group, who were killed in action 13 November 1943. Individual identification by graves cannot be determined from information available.
- 3. The emergency addressee of Lieutenant McKeon is his mother, Mrs. Susanne J. McKeon, 10 Vermilyea Avenue, New York, New York; that of Sergeant Brooks is his father, Mr. Charlie R. Brooks, Route 1, Lovett, Madison County, Plorids; that of Sergeant Pierson is his mother, Mrs. Alice Pierson, St. Francisville, Illinois; and that of Sergeant Yarbrough is his mother, Mrs. Genia S. Yarbrough, 305 North Lens Street, Dothan, Houston County, Alabama.

For The Adjutant General.



DANIEL P. POTTET

It. Col., A.G.D.,

Officer in Charge,

Status Review and

Determination Section.

X243 Brooks, William J. 34,400.

#### WAR DEPARTMENT

#### THE ADJUTANT GENERAL'S OFFICE

WASHINGTON 25. D. C.

#### REPORT OF DEATH

31 May 1944 MMB/pmr/4627 FULL NAME William Brooks, 34 406 658 S/Sgt. HOME ADDRESS ARM OR SERVICE DATE OF BIRTH Lovett, Florida Air Corps 25 Sep 21 PLACE OF DEATH CAUSE OF DEATH DATE OF DEATH European Area Killed In Action 13 Nov 43 STATION OF DECEASED LENGTH OF SERVICE DATE OF ENTRY ON CURRENT ACTIVE SERVICE European Area 16 Oct 42 28

EMERGENCY ADDRESSEE (NAME, RELATIONSHIP & ADDRESS)

Mr. Charlie R. Brooks, father, Rt. #1, Lovett, Florida.

BENEFICIARY (NAME, RELATIONSHIP & ADDRESS)

Charlie R. Brooks, father, address shown above. Mary C. Brooks, mother, address shown above.

MAD		IN LINE	OF DUTY	OWN MISS	CONDUCT	ON DUTY		AUTHO	NCE	IN FLYII		OTHER PA	Y STATUS
YES	NO	YES	NO	YES	NO	YES	NO	YES	NO	YES	NO	YES	NO
	x	X			x	x				-			

ADDITIONAL DATA AND OR STATEMENT

The individual named in this report is shown by the records of the War Department to have been in a missing in action status on and subsequent to 13 Nov 43 and until such absence was terminated on 9 May 1944 on which date conclusive evidence of death was received by the Secretary of War.

COPIES FURNISHED:

S G O F B I F O U S A WASH D C
G A O VET ADMIN ARMY EFFECTS BUREAU
O M G OFF FIS DIR

BY ORDER OF THE SECRETARY OF WAR

James W. Reinhart. ADJUTANT GENERAL

Battle

WD AGO FORM NO. 52-1, 27 NOVEMBER 1943 @

#### Summary Court-Martial ARMY SERVICE FORCES KANSAS CITY QUARTERMASTER DEPOT 601 Mardesty Avenue Kansas City 1, Missouri

Care No. 115381 H

SUBJECT: Report of transactions in disposing of the effects of 34406658 -William F. Brooks (Army Serial Number) (Name of deceased) Air Corps Staff Sergeant / (Organization, Arm or Service) (Grade) on the 13 day of hovember , 19 43, at buropean Area : The Adjutant General, War Department, Washington 25, D.C. TO 1. Complying with A.W. 112, a Summary Court-Martial, convened at Kansas City, Mo., pursuant to S.O. 223, Hq., KCQM Depot, dated 25 September 1943, for the purpose of disposing of the effects of the above-named soldier, or person subject to military law, reports that: a. No legal representative or widow of decedent being present at decedent's camp or quarters, effects of decedent were forwarded to this Summary Court-Martial. , of which the sum of b. Local debtors owed decedent's estate 3 None was collected. (If nothing was found due or collected, state "None" otherwise attach itemized statement of sums owing and collected.) (Incl. c. Decedent owed undisputed local creditors the sum of \$ None has been paid by the Summary Court-Wartial from funds of decedent. (See inclosed None , Incl. None, ) d. Disposition of decedent's effects (less money paid creditors, if " y has been made by the Summary Court-Martial by transmittal through the Quartermaster Corps, at Government expense to person found entitled (See Summary Court-Martial FINDING below.) FINDING: Before a Summary Court-Martial which convened at Kansas City, Missouri, on 10 October 1944 pursuant to Special Orders 228, Headquarters, KCQM Depot, dated 25 September 1943, the application or affidavit of\_ Charlie R. Brooks for the effects of the above-named deceased soldier, or person subject to military law, now in the possession of the United States, with other relevant evidence, was duly considered; Whereupon, this Summary Court-Martial finds that, under the provisions of Charlie R. Brooks (Name of person found entitled) Lovett -Route #1 (City, Town or Village) (Number, Street or Avenue) , is the Father (Relationship or Capacity) of the above-named decedent and appears to be entitled to receive his or her effects. (Signature of Summary Court Officer) W. F. HEHMAN, Major Q.M.C.. (Name, Rank, Organization) SUMMARY COURT-MARTIAL





## ARMY SERVICE FORCES KANSAS CITY QUARTERMASTER DEPOT SOI HARDESTY AVENUE

KANBAB CITY I, MISSOUR

IN REPLY REFER TO 115381 M

(S-11-10-44) JRM: NW: 1b October 10, 1944

Mr. Charlie R. Brooks Route #1 Lovett, Florida

Dear Mr. Brooks:

Thank you for the information furnished the Army Effects Bureau in connection with disposal of personal effects belonging to your son, Staff Sergeant William F. Brooks. Record has been made of the Certification which you forwarded, and I am returning it to you herewith.

This property, contained in one carton, is being forwarded and should reach you in the near future.

When delivery has been made, I shall appreciate your acknowledging receipt by signing one copy of this letter in the space provided, and returning it to this Bureau. For your convenience, there is inclosed an addressed envelope which needs no postage.

The action of this Bureau in transmitting personal effects does not, of itself, west title in the recipient. Such property is forwarded for distribution according to the laws of the state of the soldier's legal residence.

It is sincerely regretted that the wrist watch was received here in a damaged condition; however, because of its sentimental value, it is being included with the balance of the property.

Yours very truly,

2 Incls-Certification Envelope

Receipt acknowledged:

Charlie R. Brooks

F. A. ECKHARDT Captain Q.M.C.

Assistant

Oct. 16, 1944

#### RESUME

Statement made by J. R. Kelley, Judge of Madison County, Florida:

S/Sgt. William F. Brooks was not married. No probation of Will Beneficiaries are Charlie R. Brooks, father, and Mary C. Brooks, mother.





## ARMY SERVICE FORCES KANSAS CITY QUARTERMASTER DEPOT SOI HARDESTY AVENUE

KANSAS CITY I, MISSOURI

IN REPLY REFER TO SPOR 201

JEM:IB:jd 15 September 1944

SUBJECT: Disposal of Pay Records

TO : The Adjutant General, Washington 25, D. C.

Transmitted herewith for disposal by personnel officers concerned, in accordance with per. 41d(2), AR 345-125 C19, N.D., A.C.O. Forms No. 28, (Soldier's Individual Pay Record) of:

34406658	Pvt.	Air Corps
33357046 20722121 3111:3871	A/C	Air Co ps
17098653 32214582	1/4	Air Corps  Shinance Dept.  Infantry
31116658 17160787	Pvt.	Air Corps Air Corps Air Corps
	3357046 20722121 3111,3871 17098653 32211,582 32658358 3111,6658 17160787	33357046 Pvt. 20722121 A/C 3111;3871 S/Sgt. 17098653 A/C 3221;582 7/4 32658358 Pvt. 3111;6658 Pvt.

For the Effects quartermaster:

G. H. GALVIN, JR. lst Lt. Q.M.C. Chief, Adm. Control Branch

10 Incls-W.D., A.O.O. Forms No. 28

the

W. D. Walser,
lst Lt. 1.M.C.
Assistant
Army Service Forces
Kansas City Quartermaster Depot
601 Hardesty Avenue
Kansas City 1, Missouri

IMMEDIATE ACTION

RE: 115381-M

Dear Sir:

I thank you for your letter of September 26, 1944, reference number above stated. We beg to inform you that our son, Staff Sergeant William F. Brooks, has been reported killed on the 13th day of November, 1943; and I will accept the personal property belonging to my deceased son under the terms of your letter of the date above stated.

My wife, Mary B. Brooks, and myself are the only heirs at law of the said william r. Brooks, deceased. Attached hereto you will find certification of the Judge of the Probate Court in this county which is self-explanatory.

If further proof is necessary we will furnish same.

Very truly yours,

Charlie R. Brooks

Witness: 9.5. Shulton

7. Cr

## ARMY SERVICE FORCES KANSAS CITY QUARTERMASTER DEPOT 601 Hardesty avenue Kansas City 1, Missouri

In Reply Refer to 115381-M

(S-10-26-44) JRM:NW:fpn September 26, 1944

Mr. Charlie R. Brooks Route # 1 Lovett, Florida

Dear Mr. Brooks:

The Army Effects Bureau has received some personal property belonging to your son, Staff Sergeant, William F. Brooks.

Since he has been reported to be missing in action it is our desire that some close relative keep this property pending return of the owner or change in his status. If you have any letter or other written instrument from him indicating with whom he wants his belongings stored, please forward such paper to me. After examination, it will be returned promptly.

It will be appreciated if you also will kindly furnish the following information, and any other which you may consider important:

1. Is he married? If so, what is his wife's name and address?

What are the names and addresses of his closest relatives, i.e. oldest child, father, mother, oldest brother, oldest sister, etc.?

3. What is the name, address and relationship of the person with whom you believe he would want his property stored?

4. Would you personally be willing to receive, receipt for, and safely keep his property as gratuitous bailee?

5. If the property is delivered to you, will you agree to return it to him, his personal representative, or the army Effects Bureau upon request?

Please be assured that this letter is in no way intended as a casualty message. Its sole purpose is to acquire information that will enable us to make proper disposal of the property now in our custody.

If you so desire, you may use the reverse side of this letter for your reply. For your convenience, there is enclosed an addressed envelope which needs no postage.

Yours very truly,

1 Incl--Envelope

Eff. Qil Form 204 (26 Aug 144)

. N. D. WALSER

lst ' 2.M.C.

#### ARMY SERVICE FORCES ARMY EFFECTS BUREAU

#### ORDER FOR SHIPMENT

Ship to: Mr. Charlie R. Brooks Boute #1 Effects Of Lovett, Florida Name 8/Sgt. William F. Brooks ASN 34406658 Case No.115381 D Wt. Ship Via JRM: MM: 1b Date 10 October 1944 the Effects Quartermaster PACKAGES SHIPPED Franked Est. Exp. Chgs. Est. Frt. Chgs. OCT 12 1944 Date Shipped OCT 1 U 1944 REMARKS:

Eff. QM Form 14 (Rev. 8-19-44)

(Shipping Clerk)

heet / of / Sheets	ARMY EFFECTS BUREAU INVENTORY	Deceased Missi g P.O.W. Abandoned
HOWN ON TALLY-IN AS	71 F Hinky	ORIGINAL NO. OF PKGS.
ALLY-IN NO. 4444 II	Chelia !	E NO. 115381
FFECTS OF Millians		x State
.s.n 3446 6658		Bui Sad
S.N. OF TO GEO C	www. <u>5</u>	,,,,,
PACKAGE DESCRIPTION:		
	ARTICLE DESCRIPTION	
		2 4/ / 1
Endo"	1. 5661	et shull
Broke Cours	without Dec	Rs. 1
Mingo	t dein	Bracelas
Wrest diateli	Kamana ()	
Hatiruszel	7	
27/10		
The state of the	2/17	
Manie Co		
January .	//	
Mark Con		
Hand Kright	-10	
Dilinio,	2	<del></del>
13.000	- 11	
Misc Jack	- Shaticky	
1 Bufferin	Mr Michael	
MORIT	/	
Relina 18	a and	
Arilitan.	6.14	
1) Pauch	v /	
REMARKS:	Valley.	ATTACHMENTS:
6	Harlie & Brooks	. Paylenn
(	7/- /-	
v	801.51	The second second
	FLA	10 CORRESPONDENCE
		SHORTAGE ON REVERSE
	SHIPPED	G.I. ON REVERSE
	OCT 12 19-	2007,194
STORAGE )	SAFE STORAGE	WEIGHT SHIPPED
	111	

1

i,

### INVENTORY OF EFFECTS

Brooks, 11111111 F. 34406658
(Last name) (First name) (Middle initial) (Army serial number)

late a S/SEt 564th Bomb So (H)AAF
M.I.A. (Grade) (Organization or arm or service)

X & Kardish ben the 13 day of Nov. , 1943

CLASS I—Saber, insignia, decorations, medals, campaign badges, watches, manuscripts, and other articles valuable chiefly as keepsakes.

NUMBER	ARTICLES	*PACKAGE MUNDER
·····	None	
·····		
·· •·		
	2	
	ed out only in case of shipment to The	

#### CLASS II-Other effects

	ARTICLES
	Towels
	Face cloths
I	Face towel
i	Handkerchiefs
Į	Drawers, cotton
	delta
ŀ	Shoving kit
	"silets
ı	Prayer book
	Fountain pen

W.D., A.G.O. Porm No. 84 July 1, 1933

#### CLASS II-Continued

	· ouches
1	Pin knife
	Pair of socks
السا	bracelet
BENEF	IUIARI:
	Mr. Charlie M. Brooks
	tor 1, Lovett, Florida
£.,	
	······································
1	Money Specie. \$ None
1	Notes \$ None

Hq 505 10-42/50M/1677

BROOKS, W.F. Sgt. 34406656.

1 Medium Wooden Box - W-5816.

Received 19th December 1943. //3 38/

NEXT OF KIN:- Mr.Chas Brooks,

Route 1,

IDVett, Florida.

SHIPPED TO POST/CM. APO FC

W. No. Magazz

1944 ALLY OUT No. 2444

#### WAR DEPARTMENT

#### . HE ADJUTANT GENERAL'S OFFICE

WASHINGTON 25. D. C.

REPORT OF DEATH

11:301

*****					IDOS/DE	m/462	7
Brooks	, William	7.		34 4	06 658	J	/set.
Love tt	, Florida			ALP		DATE OF	Sep 21
ACE OF DEATH			CAUSE OF DEATH			DATE OF	DEATH
Europe	an Area		Eilled D	Miles		13	Nov 43
TATION OF DECEAS				DATE OF ENT			TH OF SERVICE
Erronna	em imas			100000000000000000000000000000000000000			MONTHS DAY
	an Area					YEARS	
	SEE (NAME, RELATIONSHIP	P & ADDRESS)		16 Oct	42	1	-
Mr. Ch	EPILO R. BY	oks, father		wett, Me	ride.	the Co	- 2
Mr. Ch	EPILO R. BY	oks, father		wett, Me	ride.	the Control	NFC
Mr. Che	RPLATIONSHIP & ADDRESS R. Brooks, Broo	father, addre	Cress shows abo	above.	IN FLYING P	the Control	- 2

ADDITIONAL DATA AND/OR STATEMENT

The individual named in this report is shown by the records of the War Department to have been in a missing in action status on and subsequent to 13 New 43 and until such absence was terminated on 9 May 1944 on which date sensituaive evidence of death was received by the Secretary of War.

COPIES FURNISHED:

S. G. O. F. B. I. F. O., U. S. A., WASH. D. C.
G. A. O. VET. ADMIN. ARMY EFFECTS BUREAU
Q. M. G. DEF FIS DIR.

BY ORDER OF THE SECRETARY OF WAR

James V. Beinhart.

Battle

WD AGO. FORM NO. 52-1, 27 NOVEMBER 1943 @

115.38/

ANDARD FORM No. 14A
APPROVED BY THE PRESIDENT
MARCH IS, 188

### TELEGRAM

ICIAL BUSINESS GOVERNMENT RATES

FROM	WAR DEPARTMENT	_
BUREAU		_
	lms 3036	

AS SOL BRODES, WILLIAM F (22 NOV 43) SPIFC-N 386110-3 (8) 26 NOVEMBER 1943

ME CHARLIE R MROOMS BOUTH ONE LOVETT FLORIDA

THE SECRETARY OF MAR DESIRES HE TO EXPRESS HIS REDRET THAT YOUR SOM STAFF SEROMANT WILLIAM F SECONS HAS BEEN REPORTED MISSING IN ACTION SINCE THIRTHEN MOVEMBER OVER GERMANY IF PURTHER DETAILS OR OTHER IMPORNATION ARE RECRIVED YOU WILL BE PROMPTLY MOTIFIED

THE ADJUTANT ORNERAL

OFFICIAL:

BATTLE

ADJUTANT CREERAL